

PERTH, THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2005 No. 220 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 9.00 AM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

TRANSPORT CO-ORDINATION ACT 1966

COUNTRY TAXI-CARS (FARES AND CHARGES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 3) 2005

Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

Country Taxi-cars (Fares and Charges) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2005

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council

1. Citation

These regulations are the Country Taxi-cars (Fares and Charges) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2005.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Country Taxi-cars (Fares and Charges) Regulations 1991**.

[* Reprinted as at 26 April 2000. For amendments to 16 November 2005 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2004, Table 4, p. 412.]

3. Regulation 2A inserted

After regulation 2 the following regulation is inserted —

2A. Terms used in these regulations

In these regulations, unless the contrary intention appears —

"business entity" includes an individual, body corporate, trust or partnership, who or that carries on business;

"

r. 4

"call out" means to arrange for the hiring of a taxi through a business entity (other than the driver) that, in the ordinary course of its business, arranges for taxis to meet persons who wish to hire a taxi.

4. Schedule 1 Part 1 — Goldfields Region amended

Schedule 1 Part 1 is amended by deleting all of the Part from and including the heading "Metered rates" and inserting instead —

Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			_
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.20	\$1.32/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.60	\$1.32/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 3			
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.60	\$1.91/km	\$57.35/hour

Off meter rates

	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention
When carrying less than 5 passengers	\$0.84/km	\$37.00/hour
When carrying 5 or more passengers (if		
the vehicle was manufactured to		
carry 6 or more adult passengers)	\$1.26/km	\$57.35/hour

,,

r. 5

Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time	
required to clean)	\$37.00/hour
Call out fee	\$1.00
Surcharge	
Christmas Day —	
midnight to midnight	\$3.85
New Year's Eve —	
6 p.m. New Year's Eve	
to 6 a.m. New Year's Day	\$4.30

5. Schedule 1 Part 2 — Kalbarri Region amended

Schedule 1 Part 2 is amended by deleting all of the Part from and including the heading "Metered rates" and inserting instead —

Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.20	\$1.31/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.60	\$1.31/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 3			
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.60	\$1.93/km	\$57.35/hour

".

Country Taxi-cars (Fares and Charges) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2005

r. 6

Off meter rates

	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention
When carrying less than 5 passengers When carrying 5 or more passengers (if	\$0.79/km	\$37.00/hour
the vehicle was manufactured to		
carry 6 or more adult passengers)	\$1.19/km	\$57.35/hour

Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time	
required to clean)	\$37.00/hour
Call out fee	\$1.00
Surcharge	
Christmas Day —	
midnight to midnight	\$3.85
New Year's Eve —	
6 p.m. New Year's Eve	
to 6 a.m. New Year's Day	\$4.30

6. Schedule 1 Part 3 — Kimberley Region amended

Schedule 1 Part 3 is amended by deleting all of the Part from and including the heading "Metered rates" and inserting instead —

Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.20	\$1.70/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.60	\$1.70/km	\$37.00/hour

r. 6

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 3			
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.60	\$2.50/km	\$57.35/hour

Off meter rates

	Distance rate (during hiring and for	Detention
	forward or return journey)	
When carrying less than 5 passengers	\$0.96/km	\$37.00/hour
When carrying 5 or more passengers (if		
the vehicle was manufactured to		
carry 6 or more adult passengers)	\$1.44/km	\$57.35/hour

Other charges

Cleaning

8		
(when soiled during hiring — for time		
required to clean)	\$37.00/hour	
Call out fee	\$1.00	
Surcharge		
Christmas Day —		
midnight to midnight	\$3.85	
New Year's Eve —		
6 p.m. New Year's Eve		
to 6 a.m. New Year's Day	\$4.30	

"

r. 7

7. Schedule 1 Part 4 — Mid West Region amended

Schedule 1 Part 4 is amended by deleting all of the Part from and including the heading "Metered rates" and inserting instead —

"

Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.20	\$1.29/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.60	\$1.29/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 3			
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.60	\$1.92/km	\$57.35/hour

Off meter rates

	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention
When carrying less than 5 passengers When carrying 5 or more passengers (if the vehicle was manufactured to carry 6 or more adult	\$0.79/km	\$37.00/hour
passengers)	\$1.19/km	\$57.35/hour

Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to clean)

Call out fee

\$37.00/hour \$1.00

r. 8

Surcharge	
Christmas Day —	
midnight to midnight	\$3.85
New Year's Eve —	
6 p.m. New Year's Eve	
to 6 a.m. New Year's Day	\$4.30

8. Schedule 1 Part 5 — Pilbara Region amended

Schedule 1 Part 5 is amended by deleting all of the Part from and including the heading "Metered rates" and inserting instead —

Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.20	\$1.73/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.60	\$1.73/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 3			
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.60	\$2.56/km	\$57.35/hour

Off meter rates

	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention
When carrying less than 5 passengers	\$0.94/km	\$37.00/hour
When carrying 5 or more passengers (if the vehicle was		
manufactured to		
carry 6 or more adult		
passengers)	\$1.41/km	\$57.35/hour

r. 9

Other charges

Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time	
required to clean)	\$37.00/hour
Call out fee	\$1.00
Surcharge	
Christmas Day —	
midnight to midnight	\$3.85
New Year's Eve —	
6 p.m. New Year's Eve	
to 6 a.m. New Year's Day	\$4.30

9. Schedule 1 Part 6 — South West Region amended

Schedule 1 Part 6 is amended by deleting all of the Part from and including the heading "Metered rates" and inserting instead —

Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			_
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.20	\$1.29/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.60	\$1.29/km	\$37.00/hour
Tariff 3			
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.60	\$1.93/km	\$57.35/hour

r. 9

Off meter rates

	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention
When carrying less than 5 passengers	\$0.79/km	\$37.00/hour
When carrying 5 or more passengers (if the vehicle was manufactured to		
carry 6 or more adult passengers)	\$1.19/km	\$57.35/hour

Other charges

\sim	
Clea	ning
Cica	1111112

creaming	
(when soiled during hiring — for time	
required to clean)	\$37.00/hour
Call out fee	\$1.00
Surcharge	
Christmas Day —	
midnight to midnight	\$3.85
New Year's Eve —	
6 p.m. New Year's Eve	
to 6 a.m. New Year's Day	\$4.30

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

